DIVERTER VALVES
Working conditions
This catalogue shows technical specifications and diagrams measured with mineral oil of 46 mm2/s -- 46 cSt viscosity at 40°C
temperature.
Standard threads
DFE solenoid control sectional valve
DGR002E86
DFE080 DFE100 DFE140

6.
6.
Ordering codes
NOTE (*) -- Codes are referred to BSP thread.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
C02 2X1001010 According to ISO4400
C19 5CON007 Type DEUTSCH DT06
I Optional connectors page 119
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
080/6 3CO2208320 6--way body
080/8 “ Nr 2 of 6--way body for 8--way circuit
080/10 “ Nr 3 of 6--way body for 10--way circuit
3. Positioner kits page 92
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
18...W 5TAP007 Spring return in position 1
18...Y 5GIU016 * Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 drain
port
4. Tube assembly page 92
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ES 5SOL515000 Spring return in position 1 (without coil)
5. Coil options page 92
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
101 -- Without coil (only with tube kit)
With ISO4400 connector
201--12VDC 4SOL515012 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
201--24VDC 4SOL515024 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
With integrated DEUTSCH DT04 connector
241--12VDC 4SOL515014 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
241--24VDC 4SOL515025 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
2. Spool options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
A 3CAS108640 2 positions with ports connected in transit
position
B 3CAS108740 2 positions with ports closed in transit
position
H 3CAS108840 2 positions with ports connected to drain
in transit position
N 3CAS108940 As type A, for right inlet
6. Tie rods kit and O--ring seals
CODE MOUNTED ON
5TIR080008 DFE080/8 diverter valve
5TIR080010 DFE080/10 diverter valve
solenoid control sectional valve DFE080
DGR002E 91
M
20
x1
87.3
23
3.44
0.91
Manual tightening;
max. torque 6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
Wrench 20
20 Nm / 14.7 lbft
54
452353
.7
2.
11
0.
91
2.13
1.
77
Operating features
Plunger stroke : 7.1 mm / 0.28 in. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Spring return in position 1 with plug.
18W kit 18Y kit
Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 joint for drain.
Positioner kits
1 2 1 2
L
Solenoid parts
ES tube assemply
23
G
1/
4
L
Joint -- wrench 24
42 Nm / 31 lbft
Return spring
Plug -- wrench 24
42 Nm / 31 lbft
Return spring
8
Coil options
With ISO4400 connector
(weather protection IP65)
With integrated DEUTSCH 04 connector
(weather protection IP67)
Needs C19 connector,
see page 119.
Needs C02 connector,
see page 119.
Thermoplastic
protective covering
0.31 0.91
Operating features
Nominal voltage : 12VDC / 24VDC. . . . . . . . . . .

Oedering codes
NOTE (*) -- Codes are referred to BSP thread.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
C02 2X1001010 According to ISO4400
C19 5CON007 Type DEUTSCH DT06
I Optional connectors page 119
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
100/6 3CO2244321 6--way body
100/8 “ Nr 2 of 6--way body for 8--way circuit
100/10 “ Nr 3 of 6--way body for 10--way circuit
3. Positioner kits page 96
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
18...W 5TAP006 Spring return in position 1
18...Y 5GIU013 * Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 drain
port
4. Tube assembly page 96
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ES 5SOL515000 Spring return in position 1 (without coil)
5. Coil options page 96
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
101 -- Without coil (only with tube kit)
With ISO4400 connector
201--12VDC 4SOL515012 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
201--24VDC 4SOL515024 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
With integrated DEUTSCH DT04 connector
241--12VDC 4SOL515014 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
241--24VDC 4SOL515025 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
2. Spool options
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
A 3CAS110647 2 positions with ports connected in transit
position
B 3CAS110747 2 positions with ports closed in transit
position
H 3CAS110847 2 positions with ports connected to drain
in transit position
N 3CAS110947 As type A, for right inlet
6. Tie rods kit and O--ring seals
CODE MOUNTED ON
5TIR108132 DFE100/8 diverter valve
5TIR108205 DFE100/10 diverter valve
solenoid control sectional valve DFE100
DGR002E 95
M
20
x1
87.3
23
3.44
0.91
Manual tightening;
max. torque 6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
Wrench 20
20 Nm / 14.7 lbft
Push for manual
override
54
452353
.7
2.
11
0.
91
2.13
1.
77
Operating features
Plunger stroke : 7.1 mm / 0.28 in. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Solenoid parts
ES tube assemply
Coil options
With ISO4400 connector
(weather protection IP65)
With integrated DEUTSCH 04 connector
(weather protection IP67)
Needs C19 connector,
see page 119.
Needs C02 connector,
see page 119.
Thermoplastic
protective covering
Operating features
Nominal voltage : 12VDC / 24VDC. . . . . . . . . . .
Nominal voltage tolerance : ±10%. . .
Power rating : 38 W. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Duty cycle : 100%. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Weather protection : Depending on connector. . . . . . . . .
type
Coil insulation : Class H. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Spring return in position 1 with plug.
18W kit 18Y kit
Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 joint for drain.
Positioner kits
1 2 1 2
L
23

7. Coil options page 101
6. Anti--shock valve page 102
Ordering codes
NOTE (*) -- Codes are referred to BSP thread.
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
101 Without coil (only with tube kit)
With ISO4400 connector
201--12VDC 4SOL519112 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
201--24VDC 4SOL519124 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
201--20VDC 4SOL519120 Coil with 20VDC nominal voltage
(for 24VAC): need C04 connector
201--94VDC 4SOL519094 Coil with 94VDC nominal voltage
(for 110VAC): need C04 connector
201--192VDC 4SOL519192 Coil with 192VDC nominal voltage
(for 220VAC): need C04 connector
With flying leads and DEUTSCH DT04 connector
241--12VDC 4SOL519412 Coil with 12VDC nominal voltage
241--24VDC 4SOL519424 Coil with 24VDC nominal voltage
CODE MOUNTED ON
5TIR108121 DFE140/6 with P3 valves block
5TIR108134 DFE140/8
5TIR108189 DFE140/8 with P3 valves block
5TIR108202 DFE140/10
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
C02 2X1001010 According ISO4400
C04 2X1001040 According to ISO4400 with rectifier
C19 5CON007 Type DEUTSCH DT06
With fixed setting: setting is referred to valve opening
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
(D2--80) X005125095 Setting 80 bar / 1150 psi
(D3--125) X005125145 Setting 125 bar / 1800 psi
(D3--140) X005125155 Setting 140 bar / 2050 psi
(D3--170) X005125190 Setting 170 bar / 2450 psi
(D4--185) X005125216 Setting 185 bar / 2700 psi
(D4--210) X005125245 Setting 210 bar / 3050 psi
(D4--240) X005125270 Setting 240 bar / 3500 psi
5. Valves block * page 102
4. Tube assembly page 100
3. Positioner kits page 100
2. Spool option
1. Body *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
140/6 3CO2280302 6--way body
140/8 “ Nr 2 of 6--way body for 8--way circuit
140/10 “ Nr 3 of 6--way body for 10--way circuit
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
B 3CAS110740 2 positions with ports closed in transit
position
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
ES 5SOL519001 Spring return in position 1 (without coil)
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
P3 3CO2780301 Cross--over anti--shock valve body
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
18...W 5TAP005 Spring return in position 1
18...Y 5GIU010* Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 drain
port
Manual tightening;
max. torque 6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
Wrench 27
20 Nm / 14.8 lbft
M
27
x1
.5
31
118
4.65
1.22
Operating features
Plunger stroke : 10.2 mm / 0.40 in. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Push for manual
override
Spring return in position 1 with plug.
18W kit 18Y kit
Spring return in position 1, with G1/4 joint for drain.
Positioner kits
1 2 1 2
L
23
G
1/
4
L
Solenoid parts
ES tube assembly
Return spring
Plug -- wrench 32
42 Nm / 31 lbft
8.8
Joint -- wrench 32
42 Nm / 31 lbft
Return spring
0.35
DFE140 solenoid control sectional valve
DGR002E100
With flying leads and DEUTSCH DT04 connector